ORDINANCE 90-49

TO AMEND TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

WHEREAS, the fees for use of the various municipal parking facilities have remained unchanged since 1987; and

WHEREAS, the cost to operate such facilities has increased since that time;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. <u>Section 15.40.030 Parking Permits</u>, subsection (a)(1) shall be amended to read "Three Hundred Fifteen Dollars (\$315.00) in 1991, Three Hundred Thirty Dollars (\$330.00) in 1992, and Three Hundred Forty-Five Dollars (\$345.00) in 1993" in lieu of "three hundred dollars" where such appears in the subsection.

SECTION II. Section 15.40.030 Parking Permits, subsection (a)(1) shall be amended to read "Two Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars (\$265.00) in 1991, Two Hundred Eighty Dollars (\$280.00) in 1992, and Two Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars (\$295.00) in 1993" in lieu of "two hundred fifty dollars" where such appears in the subsection.

SECTION III. <u>Section 15.40.030</u> Parking Permits, subsection (a)(2) shall be amended to read "One Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$190.00) in 1991, Two Hundred Ten Dollars (\$210.00) in 1992, and Two Hundred Thirty Dollars (\$230.00) in 1993" in lieu of "one hundred seventy dollars" where such appears in the subsection.

SECTION IV. <u>Section 15.40.030 Parking Permits</u>, subsection (a)(2) shall be amended to read "Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) in 1991, Fifty-Five Dollars (\$55.00) in 1992, and Sixty Dollars (\$60.00) in 1993" in lieu of "fortyfive dollars" where such appears in the subsection.

SECTION V. <u>Section 15.40.030 Parking Permits</u>, subsection (a)(2) shall be amended to read "Eighteen Dollars (\$18.00) in 1991, Twenty Dollars (\$20.00) in 1992, and Twenty-Three Dollars (\$23.00) in 1993" in lieu of "seventeen dollars and fifty cents" where such appears in the subsection.

SECTION VI. <u>Section 15.40.030 Parking Permits</u>, at the beginning of subsection (b) shall be amended to read "1991" in lieu of "1987."

SECTION VII. Section 15.40.030 Parking Permits, subsection (b)(1) shall be amended to read "Thirty-One Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$31.50) in 1991, Thirty-Three Dollars (\$33.00) in 1992, and Thirty-Four Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$34.50) in 1993" in lieu of "thirty dollars" where such appears in the subsection.

SECTION VIII. <u>Section 15.40.030 Parking Permits</u>, subsection (b)(2) shall be amended to read "fee of Thirty-One Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$31.50) in 1991, Thirty-Three Dollars (\$33.00) in 1992, and Thirty-Four Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$34.50) in 1993" in lieu of "thirty-dollar fee" where such appears in the subsection.

SECTION IX. Severability. If any section, sentence, or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION X. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>19</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1990.

esting 1AD IRIS KIESLING, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

÷,

Dillione PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 20 day of <u>December</u>, 1990.

Villiar PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this <u>L1</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1990.

POMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This Ordinance amends Title 15 to designate a new fee schedule for the purchase of parking permits for the municipal parking facilities. The fee increases shall be phased in over a three year period; the fees will increase approximately 5% each year.

Signed logens to". H-T (Publislind in its entirity) Public Winks. Parling meter Dept BMC File P-File Legre Dept